

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL, AS U.S. SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALICE O'BRIEN
(Counsel of Record)
JASON WALTA
ERIC HARRINGTON
LISA POWELL
MISCHA BAUERMEISTER
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONSTRUCTION OF § 36B IS CORRECT.	4
A. The plain text of the ACA supports the Government’s reading and forecloses the Petitioners’.....	4
B. The Government’s reading is also the only one that gives effect to the whole ACA, including its core provisions.	7
C. Petitioners’ reading would mean that Congress used a novel tool to induce States to act and that Congress did so surreptitiously.....	12
D. The Court should reject Petitioners’ reading of § 36B to avoid the serious constitutional questions it raises.	17
1. The Court should not read the ACA tax credits provision to raise serious questions under the Anti- Commandeering principle.....	17
2. The Court should not read the ACA to undermine the principle of equal sovereignty among the States.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PETITIONERS' READING WOULD HARM FAMILIES AND CHILDREN.	24
A. Because of the tax credits, millions of working Americans are getting covered, and becoming healthier and more financially secure.....	25
B. Petitioners' reading would harm children and lead to adverse educational outcomes.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	18
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	24
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987)	17
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	20
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 424 (2008)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 WL 4627181 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2014)	13
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 475 (2014)	2, 13
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	2, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .	17, 24
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	16
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	17, 21, 23
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .	23, 24
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	21
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	6
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	15
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983)	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
 STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONS AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	2, 3, 25
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)	5
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i)	5
26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-23(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-23(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(1)(B).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(1)(C).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(1)(D).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(4).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3)(B).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3)(C).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(G).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(I)(i)-(ii).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(A)(ii).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c).....	6
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	18
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	19, 24
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k).....	3
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2.....	3
45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
77 Fed. Reg. 30,1377, 30,3778 (May 23, 2012)...	3
Pub. L. No. 109–73, 119 Stat 2016 (2005).....	16
Pub. L. No. 107–134, 115 Stat 2427 (2005).....	16
Pub. L. No. 109–135, 119 Stat 2577 (2005).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Coll. of Physicians-Am. Soc’y of Internal Medicine, <i>No Health Insurance? It’s Enough to Make You Sick: Scientific Research Linking the Lack of Health Coverage to Poor Health</i> 8-10, 18 (1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.acponline.org/ acp_policy/policies/no_health_insurance _scientific_research_linking_lack_of_ health_coverage_to_poor_health_1999.pdf ...	29
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1570 (9 th ed. 2009) ..	6
Charles E. Basch, <i>Healthier Students Are Better Learners: A Missing Link in School Reforms to Close the Achievement Gap</i> (Mar. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www. equitycampaign.org/i/a/document/12557 _EquityMattersVol6_Web03082010.pdf	29
Christopher B. Forrest et al., <i>School Outcomes of Children With Special Health Care Needs</i> , 128 PEDIATRICS 303 (Aug. 2011)	29
Denise M. Seabert, <i>Academic Achievement and Health</i> , in <i>ENCYCLOPEDIA OF SCHOOL HEALTH</i> 7 (David C. Wiley & Amy C. Cory eds., 2013).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule To Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 <i>Health Matrix</i> 119 (2013)	14
Larry Levitt et al., <i>How Much Financial Assistance Are People Receiving Under the Affordable Care Act?</i> (Mar. 2014)	26
Linda J. Blumberg et al., <i>Characteristics of Those Affected by a Supreme Court Finding for the Plaintiff in King v. Burwell</i> (Jan. 2015), available at http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/ 2000078-Characteristics-of-Those- Affected-by-King-v-Burwell.pdf	27, 28
Lorraine V. Klerman, <i>School Absence— A Health Perspective</i> , 35 <i>PEDIATRIC CLINICS OF N. AM.</i> 1254 (1988)	29
Megan L. Rickard et al., <i>School Superintendents' Perceptions of Schools Assisting Students in Obtaining Public Health Insurance</i> , 81 <i>J. OF SCH. HEALTH</i> 756 (Dec. 2011)	30
Nicholas Zill, <i>Child Health and School Readiness: Background Paper on a National Educational Goal</i> (Oct. 1990), available at http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ ED415991.pdf	29
Ryan Yeung et al., <i>Can Health Insurance Reduce School Absenteeism?</i> , 43 <i>EDUC. & URBAN SOC'Y</i> 696 (2011)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sara R. Collins et al., <i>The Rise in Health Care Coverage and Affordability Since Health Reform Took Effect</i> (Jan. 2015) (estimating enrollment through the 2015 enrollment period), <i>available at</i> http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issue-brief/2015/jan/1800_collins_biennial_survey_brief.pdf ...	25, 26, 27
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Health “Insurance Marketplace: Summary Enrollment Report for the Initial Annual Open Enrollment Period</i> (May 1, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/MarketPlaceEnrollment/Apr2014/ib_2014Apr_enrollment.pdf	26
